UNIVERS TITEKNOLOGI MARA

DOCUMENTATION INFORMATION SYSTEM
FOR
HALAL CERTIFICATION

Siti Fairuz Nurr Binti Sadikan

Thes's submitted in part fulfillment of the requirement for

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) NETCENTRIC
COMPUTING

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

MAY 2009



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"IN THE NAME OF ALLAH SW.T, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MERCIFUL"

Alhamdulillah, 1 have findly completed my Fina Year Project (FYP) for my degree.
| would like to express my highest gratefulness to Allah SW.T. for encourage me
and giving me extra patient and strengthto  complete this project.

First of all, |1 would like to address specid appreciation to my beloved parent
for their loving, caring, and supporting me by giving their mora support. Without
them | will not be able to complete his project.

A specia thanks goes to En. Ahmad Yusi Dak as my dedicated supervisor
for this project. Thanks for his support, guidance, patience and tolerance whenever |
need it towards the completeness of this project. Thanks aso to other lecturers for
helping me in some ways or another especidly lecturer coordinator for ITT 580,
Research Project, En. Adzhar Abd Kadir for giving his guidance, comment and
encouragement.

Specid thanks also for to my fdlow friends for their kindness in sharing
knowledge and given their moral support towards making this project. Last but not

least, | would like to express my deep appreciation to those who involved directly or
indirectly in completing the project.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

Malaysa is an Idamic country with Mudim population of 52% out of 23 million
people. So, it meke the demand for Hald foods by Malaysian consumers has
increased over the years because of Hala is very important and it become an integral
part of religious observance for Mudims people. This project was developed to study
the impact of hala certification sysem to the society. It aso focused on the
knowledge and awareness of the consumers. Halal Certification system gives lot of
advantages especidly for the society in order to verify the premise status without
leaving the premise. The system provides a fegture to search the information by
using mobile devices and provide space for any consumer to make any report and
complaint directly to enforcement department (JAKIM).



TABLE OF CONTENT

APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS.

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
10  Project Overview

11  Problem Statement

12 Project Objectives

13  Project Scope

14  Project Significance

15  Concluson

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
20  Introduction

21  Department of Idamic Development Maaysia
22  Haad logo and hald certificate

23  PHP Programming

24 WAP Technology

25 WML Programming

26 WML Scripting and Integration with PHP
27  WampServer

28  Openwave Phone Smulator Veson 7.0
29  Windows Mobile Pocket PC 5.0

210 Macromedia Dreamweaver MX 2004
211 Third Generation Wireless Network (3G)
212  Similarities from the previous studies

A A W WO DN P

10
10
11

13
15
17
18
19
19



2.12.1 Vehicle Tracking and Ticketing System using RPID
2.12.2 LibBest Library RPID Management system

2.12.3 Remote Machine Monitoring through Mobile phone
2.12.4 Markup and transformation to mobile device

2.12.5 Termind testing application

212 Concluson

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOL OGY

30
31

32

33

34

35.

3.6

Introduction

Phase 1. Project Planning

3.1.1 Primary Data Collection
3.1.2 Secondary Data Collection
3.1.3 Project Framework

Phase 2: Requirement Anaysis
3.2.1 Hardware Requirement
3.2.2 Software Requirement
Phase 3: Sysem Development
3.3.1 Database Development
Phase 4: Implementation

Phase 5: Result and Analysis
3.5.1 Research Design

3.5.2 Research Variables

3.5.3 Scale of Scores and Benchmarking
Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: SYSTEM OVERVIEW

40
41
4.2

Introduction
Overview of the system
Interface Design

19
20
21
22
22
23

N DN NN N
\ICDCDCDB#

B HERBBEBB BN

8 8

\



