UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

DOCUMENTATION INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR HALAL CERTIFICATION

Siti Fairuz Nurr Binti Sadikan

Thesis submitted in part fulfillment of the requirement for

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) NETCENTRIC COMPUTING

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

MAY 2009

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"IN THE NAME OF ALLAH S.W.T, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MERCIFUL"

Alhamdulillah, I have finally completed my Final Year Project (FYP) for my degree. I would like to express my highest gratefulness to Allah S.W.T. for encourage me and giving me extra patient and strength to complete this project.

First of all, I would like to address special appreciation to my beloved parent for their loving, caring, and supporting me by giving their moral support. Without them I will not be able to complete his project.

A special thanks goes to En. Ahmad Yusri Dak as my dedicated supervisor for this project. Thanks for his support, guidance, patience and tolerance whenever I need it towards the completeness of this project. Thanks also to other lecturers for helping me in some ways or another especially lecturer coordinator for ITT 580, Research Project, En. Adzhar Abd Kadir for giving his guidance, comment and encouragement.

Special thanks also for to my fellow friends for their kindness in sharing knowledge and given their moral support towards making this project. Last but not least, I would like to express my deep appreciation to those who involved directly or indirectly in completing the project.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

Malaysia is an Islamic country with Muslim population of 52% out of 23 million people. So, it make the demand for Halal foods by Malaysian consumers has increased over the years because of Halal is very important and it become an integral part of religious observance for Muslims people. This project was developed to study the impact of halal certification system to the society. It also focused on the knowledge and awareness of the consumers. Halal Certification system gives lot of advantages especially for the society in order to verify the premise status without leaving the premise. The system provides a feature to search the information by using mobile devices and provide space for any consumer to make any report and complaint directly to enforcement department (JAKIM).

TABLE OF CONTENT

APP	I	
DEC	ii	
ACK	Hi	
ABS'	iv	
TAB	v	
LIST	viii	
LIST	ix	
LIST	T OF ABBREVIATIONS.	xi
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Project Overview	1
1.1	Problem Statement	2
1.2	Project Objectives	3
1.3	Project Scope	3
1.4	Project Significance	4
1.5	Conclusion	4
СНА	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	5
2.1	Department of Islamic Development Malaysia	6
2.2	Halal logo and halal certificate	8
2.3	PHP Programming	10
2.4	WAP Technology	10
2.5	WML Programming	11
2.6	WML Scripting and Integration with PHP	12
2.7	WampServer	13
2.8	Openwave Phone Simulator Vesion 7.0	15
2.9	Windows Mobile Pocket PC 5.0	17
2.10	Macromedia Dreamweaver MX 2004	18
2.11	Third Generation Wireless Network (3G)	19
2.12	Similarities from the previous studies	19

	2.12.1 Vehicle Tracking and Ticketing System using RPID					
	2.12.2 LibBest Library RPID Management system					
	2.12.3 Remote M	achine Monito	oring through M	obile phone	21	
	2.12.4 Markup ar	nd transformati	on to mobile de	vice	22	
	2.12.5 Terminal t	esting applicat	ion		22	
2.12	Conclusion				23	
СНА	PTER THREE: R	ESEARCH A	PPROACH AN	ND METHODOLOG	ξY	
3.0	Introduction				24	
3.1	Phase 1: Project Planning					
	3.1.1 Primary Data Collection					
	3.1.2 Secondary I	Data Collection	ı		26	
	3.1.3 Project Framework					
3.2	Phase 2: Requirement Analysis					
	3.2.1 Hardware R	Requirement			27	
	3.2.2 Software Re	equirement			28	
3.3	Phase 3: System Development					
	3.3.1 Database Development					
3.4	Phase 4: Implementation					
3.5.	Phase 5: Result and Analysis					
	3.5.1 Research Design					
	3.5.2 Research Variables					
	3.5.3 Scale of Scores and Benchmarking					
3.6	Conclusion				35	
СНА	PTER FOUR: SY	STEM OVER	VIEW			
4.0	Introduction				36	
4.1	Overview	of	the	system	36	
4.2	Interface Design				37	